United States Department of the Interior National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places Registration Form

507

This form is for use in nominating or requesting determinations for individual properties and intribute Securifications in How to Complete the National Register of Historic Places Registration Form (National Register Bulletin 16A). Complete the Appropriate box or by entering the information requested. If an item does not apply to the property being decumented, enter "N/A" for "not applicable." For functions, architectural classification, materials, and areas of significance, enter only categories and subcategories from the instructions. Place additional entries and narrative items on continuation sheets (NPS Form 10-900a). Use a typewriter, word processor, or computer, to complete all items.

RECEIVED 2280

7 1996

Name of Property	
nistoric name Morgan Bridge	
other names/site number	
2. Location	
street & number Maple Lane over branch o	
city or town 4.0 miles southeast of Per	u
state Iowa code IA county Ma	dison code 121 zip code 50222
3. State/Federal Agency Certification	
As the designated authority under the National Historic Preservation request for determination of eligibility meets the documentation s of Historic Places and meets the procedural and professional requi propertymeets does not meet the National Register criteria. nationallystatewidelocally. (See continuation sheet for	tandards for registering properties in the National Register rements set forth in 36 CFR Part 60. In my opinion, the I recommend that this property be considered significant or additional comments.) 4-7-98 Date
	^
hereby certify that the property is: entered in the National Register See continuation sheet	Osan / Beall 5.15-98
 ☐ determined eligible for the National Register ☐ See continuation sheet 	
determined not eligible for the National Register	
removed from the National Register	
□ other, (explain):	

Ownership of Property Check as many boxes as apply) Category of Property Check only one box) Category of Property (Check only one box) Number of Resources within Property (Do not include previously listed resources			sources within Proper	r ty ne count)
□ private	□ building(s)	Contributing	Noncontributing	
■ public-local	district	0	0	buildings
□ public-State	□ site	0	0	sites
☐ public-Federal	structure object object	1	0	 structure
	□ opject	0	0	objects
		1	0	Total
Name of related multiple property listing (Enter *N/A* if property is not part of a multiple property listing)		Number of cont in the National	tributing resources pre Register	eviously liste
Highway Bridges of Iowa		0		
6. Function or Use				
Historic Functions (Enter categories from instructions)		Current Function (Enter categories from		
TRANSPORTATION/road-related		VACANT/r	ot in use	
				-
7. Description				
Architectural Ciassification (Enter categories from instructions)		Materials (Enter categories fro	om instructions)	
other: pinned Pratt pony truss	ony truss	foundation	Timber pile	
		walls		
White his second		roof_	•	
		other	Wrought iron	

(Describe the historic and current condition of the property on one or more continuation sheets)

Located 4.0 miles southeast of Peru, the Morgan Bridge spans a branch of the Clanton Creek in a rural Madison County setting that has changed little since the structure's period of significance. A description of the structure follows:

construction date: 1891 span number:

construction cost: \$376.39 (erection cost) 30.0 span length:

60.0 current condition: fair total length:

13.6' substructure and approach spans replaced roadway wdt.: alterations:

superstructure: wrought iron or steel, 2-panel, pin-connected Pratt half-hip pony truss, with timber

stringer approach spans

timber pile bent abutments, wingwalls and piers substructure:

floor/decking: timber deck over timber stringers

other features: upper chord and inclined end post: 2 angles with batten plates; lower chord: 2 looped

rectangular eyebars; vertical: 2 angles with batten plates; diagonal: 2 looped rectangular eyebars; lateral bracing: round rod with threaded ends; floor beam: tapered, "fishtail" plate girder, U-bolted to lower chord pins; guardrail: timber

Other than maintenance-related repairs and alterations noted above, the bridge remains essentially unaltered as it continues to carry vehicular traffic. The Morgan Bridge today retains a high degree of integrity of location, design, setting, materials, workmanship, feeling and association.

Bibliography

(Cite the books, articles, and other sources used in preparing this form on one or more continuation sheets.)

Previous documentation on file (NPS):

- preliminary determination of individual listing (36 CFR 67) has been requested
- previously listed in the National Register
- previously determined eligible by the National Register
- designated a National Historic Landmark
- recorded by Historic American Buildings Survey
- recorded by Historic American Engineering Record

Primary location of additional data:

- State Historic Preservation Office
- ☐ other State agency
- ☐ Federal agency
- □ Local government
- ☐ University
- □ other
 - name of repository:

Morgan	Bridge
--------	---------------

Madison County; Iowa

10. Geographic	al Data		
Acreage of Prop	erty less than one acre		
UTM References (Place additional UTM	i I references on a continuation sheet)		
1 15 4218	20 4557950 2		
zone easting		zone easting	northing
Verbal Boundary (Describe the boundary The pominated	Description ries of the property) I property is a rectangular-shaped parce	l maggurin	r 16 faat by 60 faat which is
centered on the	e UTM point(s) listed above. Included wi substructure, approach spans and floor s	ithin this re	
•	ndaries were selected)		
The nominated proach spans a all of the property	l structure includes the bridge's superstr nd the property on which they rest. Thes erty that has been historically associated v	ucture, sub e boundarie with the br	structure, floor system, any ap- es encompass, but do not exceed, idge.
11. Form Prepa	red By		
name/title	Clayton B. Fraser		
organization	Fraserdesign	date	31 August 1994
street & number	1269 Cleveland Avenue	telephone	303-669-7969
city or town	Loveland	state	Colorado zip code 80537
Additional Docur	mentation		
Submit the following i	items with the completed form:		
Continuation She	eets		
	map (7½ or 15 minute series) indicating the prop map for historic districts and properties having		
Photographs Represen	tative black and white photographs of the prop	erty	
Additional items (Check with the SHPC	O or FPO for any additional items)		
Property Owner			
	t the request of SHPO or FPO)		
name/title	Madison County		
	P.O. Box 152	telephone _	515-462-1136
city or town	Winterset	state	Iowa zip code 50273
Paperwork Reduction	Act Statement: This information is being collected for app	olications to the	National Register of Historic Places to nominate

Paperwork Reduction Act Statement: This information is being collected for applications to the National Register of Historic Places to nominate properties for listing or determine eligibility for listing, to list properties, and to amend existing listings. Response to this request is required to obtain a benefit in accordance with the National Historic Preservation Act, as amended (16 U.S.C. 470 et seq.).

Estimated Burden Statement: Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 18.1 hours per response including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding this burden estimate or any aspect of this form to the Chief, Administrative Services Division, National Park Service, P.O. Box 37127, Washington, DC 20013-7127; and the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reductions Projects (1024-0018), Washington, DC 20503.

United States Department of the InteriorNational Park Service

National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

Section Number 8 Page 1 Morgan Bridge Madison County; Iowa	Section Numbe	Page1	Morgan Bridge	Madison County; Iowa	
--	---------------	-------	---------------	----------------------	--

Located at the end of an unimproved county road, this short-span pony truss crosses a branch of Clanton Creek. The structure is comprised of a pinned Pratt truss, with timber stringer approach spans on both ends, all supported by a timber substructure. The truss web composition is unusually light, consisting of riveted angles for the upper chords and end posts and thin eyebars for the lower chords, and features both pinned and rigid connections. This is contrasted by the relatively heavy "fishtail" girder floor beam U-bolted to the lower chord pins at the center panel point. Known locally as the Morgan Bridge, the structure was built here in 1891 by Winterset contractor Benton Jones for \$376.39. Jones used a wrought iron or steel superstructure fabricated by the King Iron Bridge Company of Cleveland, erecting the truss on timber pile bents with 22 feet of timber approaches. The substructure has evidently ben replaced subsequently, as have the approach spans, but the truss itself remains in essentially unaltered condition. Always a relatively remote crossing of this minor watercourse, the Morgan Bridge is now closed to traffic, its deck in deteriorating condition.

With their pinned connections and standardized fabrication, Pratt pony trusses were the iron bridge of choice for short-span applications in the late 19th century. Thousands of such trusses were fabricated by the major bridge firms such as King, WIBCo and, in Iowa, the Clinton Bridge and Iron Works. Many remain in place today. The Morgan Bridge is noteworthy among the remaining Pratts for its unusual web composition and its relatively early construction date. Although altered somewhat through the replacement and deterioration of its timber members, it is still a relatively well-preserved early wagon truss.

United States Department of the Interior National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

Section Number 9 Page 2 Morgan Bridge Madison County; Iowa

Iowa Department of Transportation, Structure Inventory and Appraisal: Structure No. 232150.

Madison County Board of Supervisors' Minutes, Book E: page 293 (18 November 1891), located at the Madison County Courthouse, Winterset IA.

Madison County Bridge Book No. 2, located at Madison County Engineer's Office, Winterset IA.

Field inspection by Clayton Fraser and Sheila Bricher-Wade, 24 March 1990.